YouGov Survey: Transgender Children and Schools  You

Sample 1000 U.S. Adult Citizens
Conducted January 23 - 26, 2023
Margin of Error  +3.4%

1. How well do you feel you understand what it means for someone to identify as transgender?

EXtremely Well o 20%
VEry Well e 28%
Moderately Well .. e 33%
NOt 100 Well L 11%
NOt At all e 9%

2. Which of the following statements comes closer to your feelings?

Our society has gone too far in accepting people who are transgender .................. 33%
Our society has been about right when it comes to accepting people who are transgender 22%
Our society has not gone far enough in accepting people who are transgender .......... 30%
N Ot SUIE e e e e e e 16%

3. Some people say their gender identity does not match the sex that they were assigned at birth. Do you think
this is the result of... ?

Biological factors . ... e 15%
S0CIal fACIOIS ..ot e 29%
Amix of both Lo 35%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e e 21%

4. Which of these do you think contributes more when people say their gender identity does not match the sex
that they were assigned at birth?
Asked of people who say it is a mix of both or are not sure

Biological factors . ... 20%
S0CIal faCIOrS ..o 19%
Both equally ... 28%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e 33%

A relatively new phenomenon ... .. .o e 29%
Something that has occurred in various cultures and time periods ....................... 52%
N O SUNE .t e e e 20%

6. Do you personally know someone who identifies as transgender? Select all that apply.

XS, M o 3%
Yes, afamily member ... 10%
Yes, @ CloSe friENd ... i 10%
Yes, an aCqUAINTANCE .. ...ttt et e e e e e 27%
O e 54%
Prefer NOt 10 Say ..o 3%
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7. To your knowledge, do any of the students at your children’s schools identify as transgender?
Asked of parents of children in K-12 school

(== 24%
N O et e 49%
N Ot QUM oottt e e e e e e 27%

8. When you were attending K-12 school, did any of the children you went to school with identify as transgender
at the time?

D (== 9%
N O e e e 77%
N Ot SUME ettt e e e e e 14%

A Ot e 46%
Al o e 31%
N O ottt e e 10%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e 14%

10. Which comes closer to your view regarding the privacy rights of children?

Children should have a right to privacy from their parents in some circumstances ........ 41%
Children should not have a right to privacy from their parents ............................ 43%
N O SUNE .t e e e e 15%

11. In general, how supportive or unsupportive do you think parents are in their responses to children who identify
as transgender?

VY SUPPOIIVE .ttt ettt et e e e e 9%
Somewhat SUPPOIIVE ... 30%
Somewhat UNSUPPOITIVE ... 21%
NIy UNSUP POV ottt e e e e e e e e 9%
Ot SUNE o e 32%

12. In general, how supportive or unsupportive do you think public schools are in their responses to children who
identify as transgender?

NIy SUP PO IV ottt et e e 15%
SomMEWhat SUPPOITIVE ...t e e 27%
Somewhat UNSUPPOItIVE ... 21%
Very UNSUPPOMIVE ..o e e e e 12%
N Ot SUNE . e 25%
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13. If you had a child who told you they were transgender, would you be. .. ?

VEBrY SUPPOIIVE .ottt et e e 32%
Somewhat SUPPOIIVE ... 19%
Somewhat UNSUPPOITIVE .. ... 11%
VBrY UNSUPPOMIVE ..ottt et e 17%
N O SUNE .t e e e 21%

14. How often do you think that children who identify as transgender experience the following?

Somewhat Not very

Very often often often Never Not sure
Bullying from other children 45% 28% 9% 4% 14%
Disapproval from their parents 26% 42% 12% 3% 17%
Disapproval from their teachers 21% 29% 19% 7% 23%
Depression and anxiety 51% 24% 6% 5% 14%
Verbal harassment 44% 29% 10% 4% 14%
Physical abuse 26% 29% 18% 6% 22%
Social isolation 39% 30% 11% 4% 15%

15. In cases where a student comes out to a teacher as transgender, but feels unsafe telling their parents, do
you think teachers should be required by law to. .. ?

Tell the student’s parents that they are transgender ...t 36%
Not tell the student’s parents that they are transgender .......... ...t 35%
N Ot SUME . e 29%

16. How important do you think it is for public schools to have trained counselors available to provide support for
transgender students?

Very IMPO ANt o e 49%
Somewhat Important . ... ... e 21%
NOt Very IMpPOrtant ... 9%
Not at all ImPOrtant . ... ..o 9%
N O SUNE .t e e e 12%

17. Compared to other issues, do you think that lawmakers in your state are focusing too much or too little on
issues relating to gender identity in schools?

FOCUSING 100 MUCH . e 31%
Focusing about the right amount ... e 23%
Focusing too little ... .. o e e 19%
N Ot SUIE e e 26%
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18. Do you think it should be legal or illegal for parents to send their children who identify as transgender to
"conversion therapy" that attempts to change their gender identity or expression to align with societal norms and
expectations of their assigned sex at birth?

Should be legal . ... 27%
Should be illegal . ... 45%
N Ot SUIE et e 28%

19. What proportion of children who come out as transgender do you think still identify as transgender as adults?

Al Of M e 6%
MOt Of them o 25%
About half Of them ... e 16%
AfeW Of tNEM o 23%
NONE Of tNEM L e e 2%
N0 =T U 27%

20. How well do you feel you understand the types of medical treatments available to transgender children and
teenagers?

EXtremely Well . 6%
VY Wl 11%
Moderately Well ... 28%
NOt 100 Well L e 30%
Notwell at all ... 26%

21. A student in elementary school confides in their teacher that they are transgender, and asks to be referred
to by pronouns that reflect the gender they identify with. The student tells the teacher that they don’t feel safe
coming out to their parents, and asks the teacher to refrain from sharing this information with them. Do you think
the teacher should. .. ?
Asked of a randomly selected half of respondents

Address the student by their preferred pronouns, even without their parent’s permission .31%

Address the student by their preferred pronouns, but only with their parent’s permission .24%

Not address the student by their preferred pronouns ............ ..ot 23%

N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e 22%

22. A student in high school confides in their teacher that they are transgender, and asks to be referred to by
pronouns that reflect the gender they identify with. The student tells the teacher that they don’t feel safe coming
out to their parents, and asks the teacher to refrain from sharing this information with them. Do you think the
teacher should. .. ?
Asked of a randomly selected half of respondents

Address the student by their preferred pronouns, even without their parent’s permission . 30%

Address the student by their preferred pronouns, but only with their parent’s permission .20%

Not address the student by their preferred pronouns ..., 28%

N Ot SUIE e e e e 23%
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23. A student in elementary school confides in their teacher that they are transgender, and asks to be referred
to by pronouns that reflect the gender they identify with. The student tells the teacher that they don’t feel safe
coming out to their parents, and asks the teacher to refrain from sharing this information with them. Do you think
the teacher should. .. ?

Asked of a randomly selected half of respondents

Tell the student’s parents that they are transgender .............coiiiiiiiiiiin... 36%
Not tell the student’s parents that they are transgender ...t 38%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e 26%

24. A student in high school confides in their teacher that they are transgender, and asks to be referred to by
pronouns that reflect the gender they identify with. The student tells the teacher that they don’t feel safe coming
out to their parents, and asks the teacher to refrain from sharing this information with them. Do you think the

teacher should...?

Asked of a randomly selected half of respondents

Tell the student’s parents that they are transgender ........... ... ... 36%
Not tell the student’s parents that they are transgender ...t 39%
N Ot SUME .t e 25%

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

January 23 - 26, 2023
U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-
ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to March 15, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (33% Democratic, 28% Republican). The weights range
from 0.314 to 6.033, with a mean of 1 and a standard deviation of
0.417.

1000
+ 3.4% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

51 questions not reported.



YouGov Survey: Transgender Children and Schools
January 23 - 26, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

1. Understand Transgender

How well do you feel you understand what it means for someone to identify as transgender?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Extremely well 20% 22% 17% 23% 22% 21% 14% 21% 14% * *
Very well 28% 25% 30% 27% 29% 27% 29% 27% 38% * *
Moderately well 33% 30% 36% 30% 27% 36% 36% 32% 24% * *

Not too well 11% 12% 10% 9% 12% 10% 14% 11% 14% * *

Not at all 9% 11% 7% 11% 10% 7% 7% 9% 10% * *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% * *
Unweighted N (990) (474) (516) (202) (247) (333) (208) (696) (124) (94) (76)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West

Extremely well 20% 21% 20% 18% 19% 24% 18% 19% 25% 27% 14% 20% 20%
Very well 28% 29% 27% 28% 33% 26% 23% 31% 34% 27% 29% 28% 28%
Moderately well 33% 31% 34% 33% 32% 31% 37% 34% 23% 25% 35% 32% 39%
Not too well 11% 12% 10% 11% 12% 12% 13% 8% 10% 13% 14% 10% 8%
Not at all 9% % 10% 10% 4% 8% 10% 8% 8% 8% 9% 11% 5%
Totals 101%  100%  101%  100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (990) (340) (363) (287) (353) (332) (403) (286) (200) (160) (217) (382) (231)
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January 23 - 26, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
2. How Accepting Is Society of Transgender People
Which of the following statements comes closer to your feelings?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Our society has gone too

far in accepting people

who are transgender 33% 39% 27% 20% 26% 42% 40% 36% 25% * *
Our society has been

about right when it

comes to accepting

people who are

transgender 22% 23% 20% 34% 23% 16% 16% 19% 24% * *
Our society has not gone

far enough in accepting

people who are

transgender 30% 25% 34% 31% 28% 28% 32% 31% 25% * *
Not sure 16% 13% 19% 15% 23% 14% 12% 14% 26% * *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
Unweighted N (987) (472) (515) (201) (247) (333) (206) (694) (122) (95) (76)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Our society has gone too

far in accepting people

who are transgender 33% 15% 31% 56% 12% 62% 30% 35% 36% 28% 31% 36% 33%
Our society has been

about right when it

comes to accepting

people who are

transgender 22% 23% 22% 19% 22% 15% 21% 22% 23% 23% 24% 20% 21%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Our society has not gone
far enough in accepting
people who are
transgender 30% 49% 27% 10% 54% 11% 29% 31% 30% 33% 29% 26% 34%
Not sure 16% 13% 20% 15% 13% 12% 19% 11% 12% 16% 16% 18% 12%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (987)  (340) (361) (286)  (352)  (329) (402 (285) (200) (160) (218) (379)  (230)
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3. Gender Identity: Biological or Social

Some people say their gender identity does not match the sex that they were assigned at birth. Do you think this is the result of... ?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Biological factors 15% 15% 15% 13% 11% 17% 18% 16% 7% * *
Social factors 29% 38% 20% 23% 24% 34% 31% 28% 34% * *

A mix of both 35% 29% 41% 38% 42% 31% 32% 39% 23% * *

Not sure 21% 17% 24% 27% 23% 18% 19% 17% 36% * *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
Unweighted N (988) (472) (516) (200) (248) (332) (208) (696) (122) (94) (76)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Biological factors 15% 26% 12% 6% 25% 6% 16% 16% 14% 17% 17% 13% 15%
Social factors 29% 13% 28% 48% 12% 49% 22% 34% 33% 22% 28% 33% 27%
A mix of both 35% 41% 34% 30% 45% 31% 35% 35% 43% 38% 35% 31% 41%
Not sure 21% 20% 26% 16% 18% 14% 28% 15% 10% 23% 20% 23% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (988) (339) (363) (286) (352) (331) (404) (285) (200) (160) (218) (381) (229)
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4. Gender Identity: Biological or Social, Which More
Which of these do you think contributes more when people say their gender identity does not match the sex that they were assigned at birth?
Asked of people who say it is a mix of both or are not sure
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Biological factors 20% 17% 22% 20% 17% 19% 26% 21% * * *
Social factors 19% 20% 18% 18% 17% 23% 18% 21% * * *
Both equally 28% 30% 27% 31% 30% 25% 27% 30% * * *

Not sure 33% 33% 32% 32% 36% 32% 28% 28% * * *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% * * *
Unweighted N (555) (219) (336) (129) (161) (164) (101) (391) (73) (47) (44)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Biological factors 20% 32% 14% 11% 30% 10% 18% 24% 23% * 25% 18% 19%
Social factors 19% 12% 20% 28% 14% 34% 18% 21% 21% * 19% 19% 22%
Both equally 28% 28% 27% 32% 26% 29% 27% 25% 37% * 26% 28% 29%
Not sure 33% 28% 39% 29% 30% 28% 37% 29% 18% * 30% 36% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% * 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (555) (210) (215) (130) (224) (145) (248) (144) (107) (95) (120) (209) (131)
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5. Transgender Identity - New or Historical
Do you think that people feeling as if they are a different gender than the one they were assigned at birth is. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

A relatively new

phenomenon 29% 34% 24% 26% 28% 32% 26% 30% 26% * *
Something that has

occurred in various

cultures and time

periods 52% 48% 55% 49% 51% 49% 59% 54% 44% * *
Not sure 20% 18% 22% 25% 21% 19% 15% 16% 30% * *
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
Unweighted N (989) (472) (517) (200) (248) (333) (208) (697) (121) (95) (76)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

A relatively new

phenomenon 29% 18% 27% 43% 15% 45% 23% 30% 35% 23% 34% 29% 28%
Something that has

occurred in various

cultures and time

periods 52% 62% 48% 44% 69% 42% 49% 55% 55% 57% 49% 49% 55%
Not sure 20% 20% 24% 14% 16% 13% 27% 15% 10% 20% 17% 23% 17%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (989) (340) (363) (286) (353) (332) (404) (287) (200) (161) (218) (380) (230)
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6. Personally Know Trans Person
Do you personally know someone who identifies as transgender? Select all that apply.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, me 3% 4% 2% 9% 5% 0% 0% 2% 6% * *
Yes, a family member 10% 8% 11% 11% 10% 9% 9% 9% 3% * *
Yes, a close friend 10% 8% 11% 18% 12% 4% 7% 9% 11% * *
Yes, an acquaintance 27% 24% 30% 25% 26% 32% 21% 30% 17% * *
No 54% 58% 51% 39% 56% 56% 65% 54% 61% * *
Prefer not to say 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% * *
Unweighted N (1,000) (480) (520) (207) (249) (335) (209) (699) (127) (98) (76)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Yes, me 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 1% 4% 3% 5%
Yes, a family member 10% 10% 11% 8% 12% 9% 10% 8% 13% 12% 8% 8% 13%
Yes, a close friend 10% 14% 10% 5% 15% 5% 12% 9% 10% 12% 8% 9% 11%
Yes, an acquaintance 27% 31% 26% 22% 36% 25% 20% 33% 32% 25% 22% 29% 29%
No 54% 49% 54% 61% 44% 60% 61% 52% 47% 55% 57% 55% 50%
Prefer not to say 3% 2% 3% 4% 1% 4% 3% 3% 2% 4% 4% 2% 2%
Unweighted N (1,000) (340) (371) (289) (354) (335) (404) (287) (202) (161) (219) (386) (234)
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7. Transgender Children in Child’s School
To your knowledge, do any of the students at your children’s schools identify as transgender?
Asked of parents of children in K-12 school

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 24% 21% 28% * 23% * * 28% * * *
No 49% 56% 41% * 47% * * 46% * * *
Not sure 27% 23% 31% * 30% * * 25% * * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% * 100% * * 99% * * *
Unweighted N (242) (108) (134) (41) (135) (65) (1) (153) (32) (35) (22)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Yes 24% * * * * * * * * * * * *
No 49% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Not sure 27% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Totals 100% * * * * * * * * * * * *

Unweighted N (242)  (76) (93) (73) (79) (76) (94) (72) (65) (40) (49) (98) (55)
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8. Transgender Children in Own School
When you were attending K-12 school, did any of the children you went to school with identify as transgender at the time?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 9% 8% 9% 20% 12% 4% 2% % 9% * *
No 7% 78% 77% 59% 70% 87% 88% 81% 7% * *
Not sure 14% 14% 13% 21% 18% 9% 10% 12% 15% * *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% * *
Unweighted N (987) (470) (517) (198) (248) (333) (208) (696) (120) (95) (76)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 9% 11% % % 9% 6% 6% 11% 9% 8% 8% 9% 10%
No 77% 73% 75% 86% 72% 88% 79% 77% 79% 79% 80% 76% 75%
Not sure 14% 16% 17% % 18% 6% 15% 12% 13% 13% 12% 15% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (987) (340) (363) (284) (352) (332) (404) (286) (199) (161) (218) (378) (230)
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9. Transgender Discrimination

How much discrimination do you think there is against people who are transgender in the United States today?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

A lot 46% 38% 54% 46% 45% 44% 50% 45% 45% * *

A little 31% 37% 25% 36% 30% 28% 31% 31% 30% * *
None 10% 13% % 6% 11% 12% 8% 11% 5% * *

Not sure 14% 13% 15% 12% 14% 16% 12% 13% 20% * *
Totals 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% * *
Unweighted N (985) (469) (516) (198) (248) (333) (206) (694) (120) (95) (76)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

A lot 46% 61% 45% 30% 70% 25% 48% 49% 38% 41% 47% 44% 53%
A little 31% 25% 29% 40% 20% 41% 26% 32% 44% 35% 29% 31% 30%
None 10% 5% 12% 12% 3% 17% 10% 8% 11% 10% 11% 10% 7%
Not sure 14% 9% 14% 18% 8% 17% 16% 12% 7% 14% 13% 15% 11%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (985) (339) (362) (284) (351) (331) (403) (285) (199) (161) (217) (377) (230)

10
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January 23 - 26, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
10. Children’s Right to Privacy
Which comes closer to your view regarding the privacy rights of children?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Children should have a

right to privacy from

their parents in some

circumstances 41% 37% 45% 58% 50% 30% 32% 42% 36% * *
Children should not have

a right to privacy from

their parents 43% 50% 37% 23% 31% 55% 58% 44% 43% * *
Not sure 15% 13% 18% 19% 19% 14% 10% 14% 21% * *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% * *
Unweighted N (986) (470) (516) (198) (248) (332) (208) (696) (119) (95) (76)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Children should have a

right to privacy from

their parents in some

circumstances 41% 60% 38% 24% 57% 20% 42% 40% 42% 43% 42% 35% 49%
Children should not have

a right to privacy from

their parents 43% 24% 43% 67% 26% 71% 38% 49% 46% 38% 40% 51% 38%
Not sure 15% 17% 19% 9% 17% 9% 20% 11% 11% 19% 18% 14% 13%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (986) (340) (362) (284) (353) (331) (403) (286) (199) (161) (217) (379) (229)

11
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11. Parent Support Transgender Children

In general, how supportive or unsupportive do you think parents are in their responses to children who identify as transgender?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very supportive 9% 12% 6% 12% 11% % 5% % 13% * *
Somewhat supportive 30% 26% 33% 27% 31% 26% 37% 30% 28% * *
Somewhat unsupportive 21% 19% 23% 28% 20% 19% 18% 22% 12% * *
Very unsupportive 9% 10% % 10% 10% 8% % 8% 12% * *

Not sure 32% 32% 31% 22% 28% 40% 33% 32% 35% * *
Totals 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% * *
Unweighted N (987) (470) (517) (199) (248) (333) (207) (695) (120) (96) (76)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Very supportive 9% 11% % 9% 8% 8% 10% 8% 9% 14% 6% 7% 10%
Somewhat supportive 30% 31% 29% 29% 34% 27% 26% 34% 34% 32% 33% 29% 27%
Somewhat unsupportive 21% 24% 18% 21% 23% 18% 21% 21% 24% 18% 22% 22% 21%
Very unsupportive 9% 8% 10% 8% 8% 10% 9% 9% 9% 7% 7% 9% 11%
Not sure 32% 26% 36% 34% 28% 37% 34% 28% 23% 29% 32% 33% 31%
Totals 101%  100%  100%  101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (987) (340) (362) (285) (353) (330) (404) (285) (199) (160) (219) (378) (230)
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YouGov Survey: Transgender Children and Schools
January 23 - 26, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

12. School Support Transgender Children
In general, how supportive or unsupportive do you think public schools are in their responses to children who identify as transgender?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very supportive 15% 17% 13% 9% 13% 19% 17% 17% 12% * *
Somewhat supportive 27% 30% 25% 31% 28% 24% 27% 26% 24% * *
Somewhat unsupportive 21% 20% 21% 25% 20% 18% 22% 22% 17% * *
Very unsupportive 12% 10% 14% 11% 12% 12% 14% 11% 15% * *
Not sure 25% 23% 27% 24% 28% 27% 20% 24% 31% * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% * *
Unweighted N (983) (466) (517) (198) (247) (332) (206) (692) (120) (95) (76)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very supportive 15% 6% 13% 28% 6% 28% 11% 18% 18% 13% 19% 13% 16%
Somewhat supportive 27% 27% 29% 25% 27% 27% 24% 28% 35% 35% 25% 25% 28%
Somewhat unsupportive 21% 28% 17% 16% 30% 13% 23% 20% 19% 14% 20% 22% 25%
Very unsupportive 12% 17% 12% 7% 15% 9% 14% 13% 9% 9% 11% 15% 11%
Not sure 25% 22% 29% 23% 23% 23% 28% 21% 19% 30% 25% 26% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (983)  (339) (360) (284)  (351)  (330) (403) (283) (199) (159) (218) (377)  (229)
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YouGov Survey: Transgender Children and Schools
January 23 - 26, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

13. Personal Support Transgender Child

If you had a child who told you they were transgender, would you be. .. ?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very supportive 32% 23% 41% 35% 33% 33% 29% 32% 23% * *
Somewhat supportive 19% 20% 17% 23% 19% 14% 21% 21% 15% * *
Somewhat unsupportive 11% 13% 10% 14% 9% 9% 14% 12% 19% * *
Very unsupportive 17% 22% 12% 15% 13% 20% 17% 16% 18% * *

Not sure 21% 21% 20% 13% 25% 23% 18% 20% 24% * *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 101% 99% * *
Unweighted N (986) (468) (518) (198) (248) (333) (207) (694) (120) (96) (76)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Very supportive 32% 48% 32% 14% 49% 15% 35% 29% 31% 33% 35% 28% 37%
Somewhat supportive 19% 21% 17% 19% 21% 17% 15% 23% 22% 27% 18% 16% 19%
Somewhat unsupportive 11% 7% 9% 19% 8% 16% 10% 15% 13% 6% 14% 15% 8%
Very unsupportive 17% 9% 15% 27% 9% 29% 15% 16% 18% 9% 16% 19% 19%
Not sure 21% 14% 27% 21% 14% 24% 25% 18% 16% 25% 18% 22% 17%
Totals 100%  99%  100%  100%  101%  101%  100% 101% 100% 100% 101%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (986)  (340) (361)  (285)  (353)  (331) (402) (286) (199) (161) (218) (378)  (229)




YouGov Survey: Transgender Children and Schools
January 23 - 26, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

14A. Experiences of Transgender Children — Bullying from other children

How often do you think that children who identify as transgender experience the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very often 45% 37% 53% 43% 43% 47% 46% 46% 41% * *
Somewhat often 28% 31% 24% 28% 27% 23% 34% 28% 29% * *

Not very often 9% 12% % 11% 8% 10% % 9% 10% * *
Never 4% 6% 2% 5% 7% 3% 2% 4% 3% * *

Not sure 14% 14% 14% 13% 14% 17% 11% 13% 17% * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
Unweighted N (980) (467) (513) (198) (248) (329) (205) (689) (120) (95) (76)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Very often 45% 58% 46% 29% 61% 30% 48% 45% 41% 40% 50% 40% 51%
Somewhat often 28% 24% 24% 36% 23% 35% 24% 32% 27% 32% 28% 27% 25%
Not very often 9% 6% 7% 15% 4% 15% 9% 8% 13% 9% 9% 11% 7%
Never 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 5% 3% 3% 8% 2% 3% 6% 4%
Not sure 14% 8% 19% 16% 7% 16% 16% 12% 12% 16% 10% 16% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (980) (339) (358) (283) (351) (329) (399) (283) (199) (159) (219) (375) (227)
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YouGov Survey: Transgender Children and Schools
January 23 - 26, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

14B. Experiences of Transgender Children — Disapproval from their parents

How often do you think that children who identify as transgender experience the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very often 26% 24% 27% 30% 30% 24% 21% 25% 30% * *
Somewhat often 42% 36% 47% 40% 37% 43% 48% 43% 34% * *

Not very often 12% 16% % 13% 11% 10% 13% 12% 11% * *
Never 3% 6% 1% 5% 6% 2% 0% 3% 5% * *

Not sure 17% 18% 17% 13% 16% 21% 18% 17% 20% * *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
Unweighted N (977) (468) (509) (199) (247) (327) (204) (687) (120) (94) (76)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Very often 26% 26% 28% 23% 27% 23% 27% 26% 24% 20% 24% 27% 31%
Somewhat often 42% 46% 38% 43% 50% 39% 39% 45% 44% 42% 46% 38% 44%
Not very often 12% 13% 9% 13% 7% 16% 11% 13% 14% 18% 11% 14% 4%
Never 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 6% 3% 3% 4% 3%
Not sure 17% 13% 21% 19% 12% 18% 21% 14% 12% 18% 17% 17% 18%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (977) (339) (359) (279) (352) (325) (397) (283) (198) (159) (214) (376) (228)
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YouGov Survey: Transgender Children and Schools
January 23 - 26, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

14C. Experiences of Transgender Children — Disapproval from their teachers

How often do you think that children who identify as transgender experience the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very often 21% 20% 23% 26% 22% 16% 24% 22% 23% * *
Somewhat often 29% 25% 33% 35% 32% 27% 25% 30% 27% * *

Not very often 19% 24% 15% 17% 17% 22% 20% 20% 15% * *
Never 7% 10% 4% 3% 8% % 9% 8% 6% * *

Not sure 23% 21% 24% 19% 20% 28% 22% 20% 29% * *
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
Unweighted N (985) (468) (517) (198) (248) (332) (207) (695) (119) (96) (75)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Very often 21% 29% 18% 17% 28% 15% 23% 21% 20% 18% 23% 19% 27%
Somewhat often 29% 38% 28% 21% 42% 17% 30% 30% 29% 30% 30% 29% 29%
Not very often 19% 12% 20% 28% 10% 30% 15% 23% 24% 21% 18% 19% 20%
Never 7% 4% 8% 10% 3% 13% 6% 7% 11% 6% 7% 9% 6%
Not sure 23% 18% 27% 24% 17% 25% 26% 19% 16% 25% 22% 24% 19%
Totals 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (985) (340) (360) (285) (353) (331) (402) (286) (199) (160) (219) (377) (229)
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YouGov Survey: Transgender Children and Schools
January 23 - 26, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

14D. Experiences of Transgender Children — Depression and anxiety

How often do you think that children who identify as transgender experience the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very often 51% 45% 57% 46% 49% 55% 53% 54% 42% * *
Somewhat often 24% 23% 25% 25% 23% 20% 30% 24% 29% * *

Not very often 6% 9% 4% 12% 5% 6% 3% 6% 7% * *
Never 5% 8% 2% 7% 10% 2% 1% 4% 5% * *

Not sure 14% 15% 12% 11% 13% 17% 12% 12% 17% * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% * *
Unweighted N (981) (467) (514) (200) (246) (330) (205) (690) (121) (95) (75)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Very often 51% 59% 53% 41% 64% 44% 50% 54% 52% 50% 54% 47% 57%
Somewhat often 24% 22% 21% 29% 19% 29% 24% 25% 22% 26% 24% 24% 22%
Not very often 6% 6% 5% 9% 5% 7% 7% 6% 7% 7% 5% 6% 7%
Never 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 8% 4% 3% 6% 5%
Not sure 14% 8% 16% 17% 8% 16% 14% 11% 10% 13% 14% 17% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (981) (338) (360) (283) (351) (328) (400) (284) (199) (158) (217) (377) (229)
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YouGov Survey: Transgender Children and Schools
January 23 - 26, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

14E. Experiences of Transgender Children — Verbal harassment

How often do you think that children who identify as transgender experience the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very often 44% 37% 51% 45% 42% 43% 46% 44% 48% * *
Somewhat often 29% 31% 27% 29% 28% 27% 32% 29% 27% * *

Not very often 10% 13% 6% 11% 9% 10% % 10% 3% * *
Never 4% 6% 2% 6% 7% 3% 2% 4% 4% * *

Not sure 14% 13% 14% 9% 14% 17% 13% 12% 18% * *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% * *
Unweighted N (985) (469) (516) (200) (248) (331) (206) (693) (121) (96) (75)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Very often 44% 56% 44% 30% 63% 28% 45% 46% 42% 44% 46% 39% 50%
Somewhat often 29% 26% 26% 36% 22% 33% 27% 31% 29% 30% 32% 28% 27%
Not very often 10% 6% 10% 14% 4% 16% 9% 9% 12% 9% 7% 12% 8%
Never 4% 3% 5% 4% 3% 6% 2% 4% 10% 6% 4% 5% 2%
Not sure 14% 8% 16% 16% 7% 17% 16% 11% 8% 12% 12% 15% 13%
Totals 101% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 101% 101% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (985) (340) (361) (284) (353) (329) (403) (285) (200) (160) (219) (376) (230)
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YouGov Survey: Transgender Children and Schools
January 23 - 26, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

14F. Experiences of Transgender Children — Physical abuse

How often do you think that children who identify as transgender experience the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very often 26% 21% 29% 26% 24% 24% 29% 23% 36% * *
Somewhat often 29% 29% 30% 28% 33% 30% 25% 32% 25% * *

Not very often 18% 23% 12% 17% 14% 19% 20% 18% 13% * *
Never 6% 7% 4% 9% 8% 4% 3% 6% 7% * *

Not sure 22% 19% 24% 20% 21% 23% 23% 21% 19% * *
Totals 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
Unweighted N (981) (467) (514) (199) (245) (330) (207) (692) (119) (95) (75)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Very often 26% 35% 26% 14% 36% 16% 29% 26% 20% 20% 29% 25% 27%
Somewhat often 29% 32% 27% 29% 33% 22% 32% 28% 27% 36% 29% 27% 29%
Not very often 18% 11% 16% 26% 9% 30% 13% 21% 25% 15% 18% 19% 17%
Never 6% 5% 5% 7% 6% 7% 4% 5% 11% 7% 5% 7% 4%
Not sure 22% 16% 25% 24% 17% 25% 23% 20% 17% 22% 19% 22% 24%
Totals 101% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (981) (338) (360) (283) (353) (329) (401) (283) (198) (159) (218) (377) (227)
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YouGov Survey: Transgender Children and Schools
January 23 - 26, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

14G. Experiences of Transgender Children — Social isolation

How often do you think that children who identify as transgender experience the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very often 39% 34% 44% 35% 39% 39% 44% 41% 37% * *
Somewhat often 30% 31% 30% 34% 33% 26% 31% 31% 30% * *

Not very often 11% 13% 9% 12% 7% 13% 10% 11% 7% * *
Never 4% 6% 3% 6% 6% 2% 4% 5% 4% * *

Not sure 15% 16% 15% 13% 15% 20% 12% 13% 22% * *
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% * *
Unweighted N (984) (468) (516) (200) (247) (332) (205) (691) (121) (97) (75)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Very often 39% 51% 3% 27% 56% 27% 39% 43% 36% 37% 40% 36% 46%
Somewhat often 30% 30% 30% 31% 25% 32% 28% 33% 32% 33% 32% 29% 29%
Not very often 11% 7% 8% 18% 7% 17% 12% 10% 11% 11% 9% 12% 9%
Never 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 5% 3% 2% 9% 5% 3% 6% 2%
Not sure 15% 8%  20%  19% 8% 18% 17% 13% 11% 13% 16% 17%  14%
Totals 99%  100%  100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (984) (340) (360) (284) (353) (329) (400) (285) (199) (159) (218) (379) (228)

21



YouGov Survey: Transgender Children and Schools
January 23 - 26, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens

15. School Rules Sharing Transgender Status With Parents
In cases where a student comes out to a teacher as transgender, but feels unsafe telling their parents, do you think teachers should be required by law to...?

You

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Tell the student’s parents

that they are

transgender 36% 45% 27% 33% 34% 39% 36% 34% 39% * *
Not tell the student’s

parents that they are

transgender 35% 30% 41% 45% 28% 34% 36% 37% 28% * *
Not sure 29% 25% 33% 22% 38% 27% 27% 28% 33% * *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% * *
Unweighted N (989) (473) (516) (202) (248) (331) (208) (696) (123) (94) (76)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Tell the student’s parents

that they are

transgender 36% 22% 32% 56% 20% 57% 29% 40% 43% 33% 31% 39% 37%
Not tell the student’s

parents that they are

transgender 35% 51% 32% 22% 49% 21% 38% 37% 31% 34% 42% 33% 34%
Not sure 29% 27% 36% 22% 31% 22% 33% 23% 25% 33% 27% 28% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (989) (339) (362) (288) (353) (331) (403) (286) (200) (160) (218) (382) (229)
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YouGov Survey: Transgender Children and Schools
January 23 - 26, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

16. Transgender Support from Counselors

How important do you think it is for public schools to have trained counselors available to provide support for transgender students?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very important 49% 39% 58% 44% 52% 46% 52% 49% 47% * *
Somewhat important 21% 23% 19% 28% 22% 17% 20% 21% 19% * *

Not very important 9% 13% 5% 8% 4% 9% 13% 9% 7% * *

Not at all important 9% 13% 6% 6% 5% 15% 8% 11% 5% * *

Not sure 12% 12% 12% 14% 16% 12% 7% 10% 22% * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% * *
Unweighted N (989) (473) (516) (201) (248) (332) (208) (696) (121) (96) (76)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Very important 49% 67% 47% 29% 2% 26% 49% 48% 50% 53% 52% 43% 51%
Somewhat important 21% 18% 19% 27% 17% 26% 20% 23% 20% 22% 20% 22% 20%
Not very important 9% 4% 7% 16% 2% 17% 9% 8% 10% 7% 7% 11% 8%
Not at all important 9% 2% 9% 19% 1% 20% 7% 11% 12% 8% 12% 9% 9%
Not sure 12% 9% 17% 10% 8% 12% 15% 10% 7% 10% 9% 15% 12%
Totals 100%  100% 99%  101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (989) (340) (362) (287) (354) (332) (401) (287) (199) (161) (219) (379) (230)

23



YouGov Survey: Transgender Children and Schools
January 23 - 26, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
17. Lawmakers Focus on Transgender Issues in Schools
Compared to other issues, do you think that lawmakers in your state are focusing too much or too little on issues relating to gender identity in schools?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Focusing too much 31% 35% 28% 18% 26% 37% 42% 35% 14% * *
Focusing about the right

amount 23% 28% 19% 33% 26% 19% 18% 22% 34% * *
Focusing too little 19% 15% 23% 20% 21% 16% 20% 18% 20% * *
Not sure 26% 22% 30% 30% 28% 28% 19% 25% 33% * *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% * *
Unweighted N (987) (471) (516) (201) (248) (330) (208) (696) (121) (94) (76)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Focusing too much 31% 19% 30% 48% 21% 52% 27% 37% 38% 23% 38% 30% 34%
Focusing about the right

amount 23% 27% 20% 22% 25% 22% 22% 24% 28% 26% 22% 24% 20%
Focusing too little 19% 32% 14% 10% 30% 6% 20% 17% 20% 20% 17% 20% 20%
Not sure 26% 21% 36% 21% 24% 20% 31% 22% 14% 31% 23% 26% 27%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (987) (340) (362) (285) (354) (331) (403) (285) (199) (161) (217) (379) (230)

24



YouGov Survey: Transgender Children and Schools
January 23 - 26, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens

18. Transgender Conversion Therapy for Children
Do you think it should be legal or illegal for parents to send their children who identify as transgender to "conversion therapy" that attempts to change their

gender identity or expression to align with societal norms and expectations of their assigned sex at birth?

You

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should be legal 27% 31% 22% 22% 29% 30% 24% 25% 33% * *
Should be illegal 45% 42% 48% 51% 39% 45% 48% 49% 25% * *
Not sure 28% 27% 30% 27% 33% 25% 29% 26% 43% * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% * *
Unweighted N (983) (469) (514) (200) (245) (331) (207) (694) (119) (95) (75)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Should be legal 27% 17% 27% 38% 16% 39% 23% 32% 28% 26% 25% 28% 26%
Should be illegal 45% 61% 41% 33% 64% 31% 45% 42% 50% 45% 48% 43% 46%
Not sure 28% 22% 33% 30% 20% 30% 33% 26% 22% 29% 27% 29% 28%
Totals 100%  100%  101%  101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (983) (339) (360) (284) (349) (332) (398) (287) (200) (161) (217) (376) (229)
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YouGov Survey: Transgender Children and Schools

January 23 - 26, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
19. Change in Transgender Identity Over Time
What proportion of children who come out as transgender do you think still identify as transgender as adults?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
All of them 6% 5% 8% 4% 7% % % 6% 5% * *
Most of them 25% 22% 27% 29% 26% 22% 23% 26% 23% * *
About half of them 16% 16% 16% 21% 19% 16% 9% 15% 15% * *
A few of them 23% 27% 21% 20% 16% 25% 32% 25% 14% * *
None of them 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 5% * *
Not sure 27% 27% 27% 22% 29% 27% 29% 25% 38% * *
Totals 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% * *
Unweighted N (987) (470) (517) (200) (247) (332) (208) (694) (121) (96) (76)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
All of them 6% 11% 5% 3% 10% 3% 8% 6% 5% 6% 7% 6% 7%
Most of them 25% 36% 23% 13% 41% 10% 24% 24% 28% 30% 24% 23% 23%
About half of them 16% 13% 18% 17% 13% 17% 17% 15% 17% 17% 14% 17% 17%
A few of them 23% 12% 20% 41% 10% 44% 17% 28% 32% 21% 22% 26% 23%
None of them 2% 1% 2% 5% 1% 5% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2%
Not sure 27% 27% 32% 21% 25% 23% 31% 25% 15% 24% 31% 25% 28%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 102% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (987) (339) (363) (285) (353) (330) (403) (285) (199) (160) (219) (377) (231)

26



YouGov Survey: Transgender Children and Schools
January 23 - 26, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
20. Understand Transgender Medical Treatments
How well do you feel you understand the types of medical treatments available to transgender children and teenagers?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Extremely well 6% 7% 5% 6% 7% 6% 3% 5% 8% * *
Very well 11% 11% 10% 12% 13% 10% 8% 9% 13% * *
Moderately well 28% 28% 28% 33% 25% 30% 26% 31% 18% * *
Not too well 30% 25% 34% 30% 28% 27% 36% 32% 22% * *
Not well at all 26% 28% 23% 19% 27% 28% 27% 24% 39% * *
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% * *
Unweighted N (984) (469) (515) (199) (247) (330) (208) (693) (121) (94) (76)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Extremely well 6% 4% 6% 8% 4% 7% 6% 5% 5% 5% 4% 6% 6%
Very well 11% 11% 10% 11% 13% 10% 9% 11% 16% 7% 9% 11% 15%
Moderately well 28% 31% 27% 28% 29% 34% 25% 32% 32% 35% 27% 25% 30%
Not too well 30% 34% 27% 27% 31% 25% 28% 32% 30% 31% 31% 32% 23%
Not well at all 26% 20% 30% 27% 23% 23% 32% 20% 17% 22% 29% 26% 26%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (984) (340) (360) (284) (353) (331) (401) (286) (199) (159) (217) (377) (231)
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21. Should Teachers Use Preferred Pronouns - Elementary School Student

You

A student in elementary school confides in their teacher that they are transgender, and asks to be referred to by pronouns that reflect the gender they identify
with. The student tells the teacher that they don’t feel safe coming out to their parents, and asks the teacher to refrain from sharing this information with

them. Do you think the teacher should. .. ?
Asked of a randomly selected half of respondents

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Address the student by

their preferred

pronouns, even without

their parent’s

permission 31% 26% 35% 48% 31% 27% 16% 30% * * *
Address the student by

their preferred

pronouns, but only with

their parent’s

permission 24% 29% 19% 23% 28% 23% 22% 23% * * *
Not address the student

by their preferred

pronouns 23% 27% 20% 13% 13% 31% 36% 28% * * *
Not sure 22% 17% 26% 16% 28% 18% 27% 20% * * *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% * * *
Unweighted N (495) (237) (258) (116) (123) (155) (101) (336) (64) (55) (40)
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You

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Address the student by

their preferred

pronouns, even without

their parent’s

permission 31% 51% 29% 8% 49% 6% 32% 29% * * 38% 23% 34%
Address the student by

their preferred

pronouns, but only with

their parent’s

permission 24% 20% 22% 33% 23% 23% 20% 25% * * 20% 31% 24%
Not address the student

by their preferred

pronouns 23% 10% 22% 42% 10% 50% 20% 28% * * 24% 25% 17%
Not sure 22% 20% 27% 17% 17% 21% 28% 18% * * 18% 21% 25%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% * * 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (495) (173) (181) (141) (188) (160) (201) (135) (98) (80) (103) (191) (121)
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22. Should Teachers Use Preferred Pronouns - High School Student
A student in high school confides in their teacher that they are transgender, and asks to be referred to by pronouns that reflect the gender they identify with.
The student tells the teacher that they don’t feel safe coming out to their parents, and asks the teacher to refrain from sharing this information with them. Do

you think the teacher should. .. ?
Asked of a randomly selected half of respondents

You

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Address the student by

their preferred

pronouns, even without

their parent’s

permission 30% 21% 37% * 36% 23% 25% 32% * * *
Address the student by

their preferred

pronouns, but only with

their parent’s

permission 20% 25% 15% * 21% 17% 12% 18% * * *
Not address the student

by their preferred

pronouns 28% 34% 22% * 20% 35% 35% 28% * * *
Not sure 23% 20% 26% * 23% 24% 28% 23% * * *
Totals 101% 100% 100% * 100% 99% 100% 101% * * *
Unweighted N (490) (231) (259) (88) (121) (176) (105) (355) (60) (39) (36)
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You

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Address the student by

their preferred

pronouns, even without

their parent’s

permission 30% 48% 28% 13% 51% 13% 27% 27% * * 27% 26% 3%
Address the student by

their preferred

pronouns, but only with

their parent’s

permission 20% 19% 17% 24% 17% 21% 17% 17% * * 16% 19% 18%
Not address the student

by their preferred

pronouns 28% 10% 26% 47% 12% 50% 24% 37% * * 28% 32% 25%
Not sure 23% 23% 28% 16% 20% 16% 32% 19% * * 29% 24% 20%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * * 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (490) (157) (186) (147) (162) (172) (199) (148) (99) (76) (112) (192) (110)
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23. Should Teacher Tell Parents - Elementary School Student

A student in elementary school confides in their teacher that they are transgender, and asks to be referred to by pronouns that reflect the gender they identify
with. The student tells the teacher that they don’t feel safe coming out to their parents, and asks the teacher to refrain from sharing this information with
them. Do you think the teacher should. .. ?

Asked of a randomly selected half of respondents

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Tell the student’s parents

that they are

transgender 36% 46% 26% 26% 41% 36% 42% 37% * * *
Not tell the student’s

parents that they are

transgender 38% 32% 43% 51% 32% 37% 31% 39% * * *
Not sure 26% 22% 31% 23% 28% 27% 27% 24% * * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% * * *
Unweighted N (490) (236) (254) (114) (123) (152) (101) (334) (61) (56) (39)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Tell the student’s parents

that they are

transgender 36% 24% 33% 56% 25% 57% 33% 36% * * 26% 42% 37%
Not tell the student’s

parents that they are

transgender 38% 54% 35% 20% 52% 20% 38% 42% * * 46% 35% 31%
Not sure 26% 22% 32% 24% 23% 23% 30% 23% * * 28% 23% 32%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% * * 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (490) (174) (177) (139) (189) (157) (199) (134) (98) (79) (104) (188) (119)
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24. Should Teacher Tell Parents - High School Student

A student in high school confides in their teacher that they are transgender, and asks to be referred to by pronouns that reflect the gender they identify with.
The student tells the teacher that they don’t feel safe coming out to their parents, and asks the teacher to refrain from sharing this information with them. Do
you think the teacher should. .. ?

Asked of a randomly selected half of respondents

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Tell the student’s parents

that they are

transgender 36% 49% 24% * 34% 39% 29% 32% * * *
Not tell the student’s

parents that they are

transgender 39% 29% 48% * 35% 37% 45% 43% * * *
Not sure 25% 22% 28% * 31% 24% 26% 24% * * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100% 100% 99% * * *
Unweighted N (488) (231) (257) (88) (123) (171) (106) (354) (59) (39) (36)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Tell the student’s parents

that they are

transgender 36% 25% 35% 48% 18% 50% 27% 37% 48% * 35% 36% 33%
Not tell the student’s

parents that they are

transgender 39% 49% 38% 30% 56% 31% 43% 36% 36% * 36% 36% 47%
Not sure 25% 26% 27% 22% 26% 20% 30% 27% 16% * 29% 28% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (488) (161) (183) (144) (162) (171) (197) (149) (101) (77) (112) (189) (110)
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

January 23 - 26, 2023
U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-
ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to March 15, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (33% Democratic, 28% Republican). The weights range
from 0.314 to 6.033, with a mean of 1 and a standard deviation of
0.417.

1000
=+ 3.4% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

51 questions not reported.

You
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